see studies in England by Manning-Morton, 2006; Roberts-Holmes, 2013; 

Simon, Owen, Hollingworth and Rutter, 2015), Guyanese caregivers are paid 

half or less than teachers who operate at the nursery level. In 2009, for 

example, caregivers were paid an average of two hundred and sixteen 

thousand dollars per annum (GY$216,000 is equivalent to US$1,080) 

(Situational Analysis of ECD in Guyana, 2009). The 2012 Annual Report of 

the Mayor and Councillors of the City of Georgetown Municipal Day Care 

Services, records very minimal increase in caregivers‘ annual salary - two